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STAFF MEMORANDUM 
 

Meeting Date:  Wednesday, September 13, 2023 
      
DATE:  September 11, 2023 
 
TO:   Urban Design Commission    
   
FROM:   Shubee Sikka, Urban Designer 
     
SUBJECT:  Additional Review Information 
 

 
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the members of the Urban Design Commission (UDC) 
and the public with technical information and planning analysis which may be useful in the review and 
decision-making process of the UDC. The Department of Planning and Development’s intention is to 
provide a balanced view of the issues with the information it has at the time of the application’s review. 
Additional information may be presented at the meeting that the UDC can take into consideration 
when discussing Sign Permit, Fence Appeal applications or Design Reviews. 

 
Dear UDC Members, 

The following is a brief discussion of the sign permit applications that you should have received in your 
meeting packet and staff’s recommendations for these items.  
 
I. Roll Call 

II. Regular Agenda 

Sign Permits 
1. 417-427 Lexington Street – KDR Medspa + Wellness 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 417-427 Lexington Street is within a Business 1 
district. The applicant is proposing to install the following signs: 

1. One wall mounted principal sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 32 sq. ft. of sign 
area on the eastern building façade facing Lexington Street. 

2. One wall mounted secondary sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 12 sq. ft. of sign 
area on the northern building façade facing the side driveway.  
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TECHNICAL REVIEW:  

• The proposed wall mounted principal sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional 
controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which 
the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 20 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 60 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding. 

• The proposed wall mounted secondary sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional 
controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two secondary signs are allowed, 
which the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 20 feet, the maximum size of 
the sign allowed is 20 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

• UDC requested the applicant to provide a picture of the sign shown on the building façade. 
The applicant sent an image later in the meeting to staff by email. Staff shared her screen 
with the pictures received but it still didn’t show a picture of the signs on the building. Mr. 
Kaufman asked the applicant to come back to the next month’s meeting with a complete 
application so everything is presented properly so the Commission can understand the 
application and vote on it.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the proposed principal sign and 
secondary sign.  
 

2. 93-105 Union Street – ET Fashion 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 93-103 Union Street is within a Business 1 zoning 
district and has a comprehensive sign package authorized by a special permit via Board Order #138-
18 (attachment A). The applicant is proposing to install the following sign: 

1. One perpendicular principal sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 5.5 sq. ft. of sign 
area on the western building façade facing Union Street. 

TECHNICAL REVIEW:  
• The proposed wall mounted principal sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional 

controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which 
the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 14 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 42 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding. The proposed sign is not 
consistent with the comprehensive sign package. As per condition #4 of the special permit, 
if the sign is not consistent with the comprehensive sign package, then it needs to be 
reviewed by Urban Design Commission. 

• DPW requires a minimum of 7 feet (84 inches) clearance from the bottom of a sign to the 
sidewalk for ADA compliance. Applicant has indicated the height is 89 inches.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff seeks recommendation from the Commission regarding the 
proposed sign.  
 

3. 456-460 Newtonville Ave - Dogish 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 456-460 Newtonville Ave is within Business 1 
zoning district and is a local landmark. The applicant is proposing to install the following signs: 

1. One wall mounted split principal sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 17 sq. ft. of 
sign area on the western façade facing Walnut Street. 

2. One perpendicular split principal sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 4.5 sq. ft. of 
sign area on the western façade facing Walnut Street.  
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TECHNICAL REVIEW:  
• Both the proposed wall mounted split principal signs appear to be consistent with the 

dimensional controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two split principal 
signs are allowed, which the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 20 feet, 
the maximum size of the total signage allowed is 60 sq. ft., which the applicant is not 
exceeding. Per Zoning Ordinance §5.2.8, “In particular instances, due to the nature of 
the use of the premises, the architecture of the building, or its location with reference to 
the street, the total allowable sign area may be divided between two wall signs which 
together constitute the principal wall sign.” 

• This is a local landmark building and hence needs an approval from the Preservation 
Planner as well.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of both split principal signs as proposed 
on the condition that the sign is approved by Preservation Planner as well.  
 

4. 230 Needham Street - Serotonin 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 230 Needham Street is within a Mixed Use 1 
district. The applicant is proposing to install the following signs: 

1. One wall mounted principal sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 24 sq. ft. of 
sign area on the western building façade facing Needham Street.  

2. One wall mounted secondary sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 24 sq. ft. of 
sign area on the southern building façade facing the parking lot.  
 

TECHNICAL REVIEW:  

• The proposed wall mounted principal sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional 
controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which 
the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 34 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 100 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding. 

• The proposed wall mounted secondary sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional 
controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two secondary signs are allowed, 
which the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 44 feet, the maximum size of 
each sign allowed is 44 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

• The Commission reviewed and pre-approved the overall sign design guidelines for this 
location consisting of several buildings as outlined in “Sign Design Guidelines and Review 
Process for: Home Design Place, Needham Street” in 2004. Staff has not been able to find 
the drawing showing the sign band but both proposed signs are in the same location as 
previously approved Massage Envy signs.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the proposed principal sign and 
secondary sign.  
 

Comprehensive Sign Package 
1.  612 Washington Street – Comprehensive Sign Package 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 612 Washington Street is within a Business 2 
zoning district. The applicant is proposing to create a comprehensive sign package for the following 
six businesses at this location: 
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• 7/11 
• FulFilled Goods 
• Blank sign (Old Dancers Image sign) 
• C’est Privie Lingere 
• IREM 
• Clean Joe 

 
7/11: 
There are currently two existing signs for 7/11 and applicant is not making any changes to them: 

1. One wall mounted principal (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 16 
sq. ft. of sign area on the northern building façade facing Washington Street.  

2. One wall mounted secondary (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 
10 sq. ft. of sign area on the southern building façade facing the rear parking lot.  

 
FulFilled Goods: 
There are currently two existing signs for FulFilled Goods and applicant is proposing to change 
the sign facing the rear parking lot: 

1. One wall mounted principal (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 48 
sq. ft. of sign area on the northern building façade facing Washington Street.  

2. One wall mounted secondary (proposed) sign, internally illuminated, with 
approximately 30 sq. ft. of sign area on the southern building façade facing the rear 
parking lot.  

 
Blank Sign (Old Dancers Image sign): 
There are currently three existing signs for Dancers Image and applicant is proposing to remove 
one of those signs and keep insert for the other two signs for a future business: 

1. One wall mounted principal (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 17 
sq. ft. of sign area on the northern building façade facing Washington Street.  

2. One wall mounted secondary (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 
14 sq. ft. of sign area on the eastern building façade facing the driveway.   

 
C’est Privie Lingere: 
There are currently three existing signs for C’est Privie Lingere and applicant is not making any 
changes to them: 

1. One wall mounted principal (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 31 
sq. ft. of sign area on the northern building façade facing Washington Street.  

2. One awning (existing) sign, non-illuminated, with approximately 5 sq. ft. of sign area on 
the northern building façade facing Washington Street.  

3. One wall mounted secondary (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 
31 sq. ft. of sign area on the southern building façade facing the rear parking lot.  

4. One wall mounted secondary (existing) sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 
14 sq. ft. of sign area on the eastern building façade facing the driveway.   

 
IREM: 
There is currently one existing sign for IREM and applicant is proposing to replace the graphics, 
but the size of the sign remains same: 
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1. One wall mounted principal sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 30 sq. ft. 
of sign area on the southern building façade facing the rear parking lot.  

 
Clean Joe: 
The applicant is proposing the following sign: 
1. One wall mounted split principal sign, internally illuminated, with approximately 75 sq. ft. 

of sign area on the southern building façade facing the rear parking lot.  
 

TECHNICAL REVIEW:  

7/11: 
• The existing principal sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional controls specified 

in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which the applicant is 
not exceeding, and on this façade of 46 feet, the maximum size of the sign allowed is 100 
sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

• The existing secondary sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional controls 
specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two secondary signs are allowed, which the 
applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 46 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 46 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

 
FulFilled Goods: 
• The existing principal sign appears to be consistent with the dimensional controls specified 

in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which the applicant is 
not exceeding, and on this façade of 20 feet (façade frontage given at the sign review in 
April 2022), the maximum size of the sign allowed is 60 sq. ft., which the applicant is also 
not exceeding.  

• The proposed secondary sign appears to be not consistent with the dimensional controls 
specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two secondary signs are allowed, which the 
applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 20 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 20 sq. ft., which the applicant is exceeding.  

• The dimensions given by the applicant include a lot of the area that is typically not included 
in the sign area calculation. Staff has requested the applicant to provide the exact 
dimensions of the signs.  
 

Blank Sign (Old Dancers Image sign): 
• The existing principal sign light box appears to be consistent with the dimensional controls 

specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which the 
applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 12 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 36 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

• The existing secondary sign light box appears to be consistent with the dimensional 
controls specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, two secondary signs are allowed, 
which the applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 37 feet (façade frontage was 
provided in August 2016 sign review application), the maximum size of the sign allowed is 
37 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

 
C’est Privie Lingere: 
• All the existing signs were approved and permitted in 2016.  
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IREM: 
• The existing principal sign light box appears to be consistent with the dimensional controls 

specified in §5.2.8. Per the Zoning Ordinance, one principal sign is allowed, which the 
applicant is not exceeding, and on this façade of 14 feet, the maximum size of the sign 
allowed is 42 sq. ft., which the applicant is also not exceeding.  

 
 
Clean Joe: 
• It is not clear what is the façade frontage for Clean Joe. Staff has requested the applicant 

to provide the façade frontage. In the excel sheet provided, it appears to be 14 feet, and, 
in another document, it is said to be 59 feet. Please provide the correct business frontage.  

 
At the request of the Planning Department, the applicant has been asked to present the comprehensive 
sign package proposal to the UDC for consideration. The Planning Department encourages the UDC to 
review the project with regards to number, size, location and height of signs. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff seeks recommendations from the Commission regarding the sign 
package. 

 

Fence Appeal 
1. 47 Windsor Road Fence Appeal 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The property located at 47 Windsor Road is within a Single Residence 2 
district.  The applicant has added the following fence: 

a) Side Lot Line– The applicant has added a new fence, set at the southern side 
property line, approximately 6 to 7 feet tall solid, 100 feet in length.  

 
TECHNICAL REVIEW:  

The proposed fence along the side property line appears to be not consistent with the fence 
criteria outlined in §5-30(d)(2) of the Newton Code of Ordinances.  

According to §5-30(d)(2), “Fences bordering side lot lines:  No fence or portion of a fence 
bordering or parallel to a side lot line shall exceed six (6) feet in height except as provided in 
subsection (6) below, and further, that any portion of a fence bordering a side lot line which is 
within two (2) feet of a front lot line shall be graded to match the height of any fence bordering 
the front lot line.” As specified under §5-30(c) and (h), the UDC may grant an exception to the 
provisions of the City’s Fence Ordinance. The proposed fence, however, must be found to 
comply with the “requirements of this ordinance, or if owing to conditions especially affecting a 
particular lot, but not affecting the area generally, compliance with the provisions of this 
ordinance would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise.” The UDC must also 
determine whether the “desired relief may be granted without substantially nullifying or 
substantially derogating from the intent and purposes of this ordinance or the public good.” 

The applicant is seeking an exception to allow 6 feet to 7 feet tall solid fence at the southern 
side property line for a length of approximately 100 feet, where the ordinance would permit 
such a fence to be 6 feet tall.  
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The applicant’s stated reasons for seeking these exceptions are “Fence was installed along 
southern property line in order to protect house from nuisances (light, noise, red clay) from 
Windsor Club property. We believe the fence could be deemed a "Protective Measure fence" or 
otherwise qualify for an exception from the fence ordinance since there are conditions affecting 
our lot (i.e., the Windsor Club is an abutter) and therefore compliance with the ordinance would 
involve substantial hardship to us as property owners. Furthermore, granting the relief we 
request would not nullify or derogate the intent and purpose of the fence ordinance.” 
 
Windsor Club, 1601 Beacon Street is within a Single Residence 2 district. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information submitted in the fence appeal application 
and staff’s technical review, staff seeks recommendation from the Commission. 

Design Review 
1. 35 Middle Street 

The project site is located in Business 2 zoning district. The applicant is proposing to demolish 
the existing two-family building and build new construction, multi-family building, including six 
units, and under the building parking garage in a BU-2 district. It will require the continuation of 
the non-conformity for residential use in a business district zone and a waiver to reduce the 
number of required parking spaces. 
 
UDC reviewed this project at the August meeting. Staff has requested the applicant to provide a 
list of changes since UDC last reviewed this project and staff hasn’t received it yet. Applicant has 
also mentioned that they will be updating the design documents before the meeting on 
September 13.  
 
At the request of the Planning Department, the petitioner has been asked to present the project 
proposal to the UDC for consideration. The Planning Department encourages the UDC to review 
the project with regards to, but not limited to, the following: the proposed site plan; the 
building’s design; bulk and massing; and relationship to context and the street. 
 

2. 209-211 Adams Street 
The project site is located in Business 2 zoning district. The project involves the demolition of the 
existing structure and the construction of six townhouses, along with approximately 400 square 
feet of commercial space situated at the corner of Murphy Court and Adams St. Each of these 
townhouses will feature a single parking space, accessible via the existing curb on Adams Street. 
Additionally, the townhouses will include rear decks and private outdoor roof deck spaces for 
residents to enjoy. These units are specifically designed for home ownership. 

The applicant is seeking the following Special Permit relief:  
• Parking waiver (for both commercial use and residential use), 
• Height (greater than 24 feet), 
• Number of stories (great than 2), and 
• Residential use on the first floor. 
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At the request of the Planning Department, the petitioner has been asked to present the project 
proposal to the UDC for consideration. The Planning Department encourages the UDC to review 
the project with regards to, but not limited to, the following: the proposed site plan; the 
building’s design; bulk and massing; and relationship to context and the street. 

 

Attachments 
• Attachment A – 93-105 Union Street – Special Permit and Comprehensive Sign Package 
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